

20-1568

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY H. EDGAR; RICHARD H. IMMERMANN; MELVIN A. GOODMAN;
ANURADHA BHAGWATI; MARK FALLON,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

JOHN RATCLIFFE, in his official capacity as Director of National
Intelligence; GINA HASPEL, in her official capacity as Director of the Central
Intelligence Agency; CHRISTOPHER C. MILLER, in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of Defense; PAUL M. NAKASONE, in his official capacity as
Director of the National Security Agency,

Defendants–Appellees

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland — No. 8:19-cv-00985 (Hazel, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Counsel on next page

Brett Max Kaufman
Vera Eidelman
Shreya Tewari
Ben Wizner
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: (212) 549-2500
F: (212) 549-2654
bkaufman@aclu.org

David R. Rocah
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Maryland
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
T: (410) 889-8555
F: (410) 366-7838
rocah@aclu-md.org

Jameel Jaffer
Alex Abdo
Ramya Krishnan
Lyndsey Wajert
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
T: (646) 745-8500
F: (646) 661-3361
jameel.jaffer@knightcolumbia.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. Defendants’ prepublication review regimes violate the First and Fifth Amendments.....	2
A. <i>Snepp</i> does not control this case.	2
B. Defendants’ prepublication review regimes are subject to <i>NTEU</i> ’s modified <i>Pickering</i> standard.....	5
C. Defendants’ prepublication review regimes are not sufficiently tailored to the government’s interests, and they are impermissibly vague.	9
1. The submission standards are vague and overbroad.	10
2. The review standards are vague and overbroad.	15
3. The regimes lack reasonable procedural safeguards to mitigate the risk of abuse and chill.....	19
II. Plaintiffs have standing.....	21
A. Plaintiffs’ injuries stem from the specific manner in which Defendants have implemented prepublication review.....	21
B. Plaintiffs have standing because they are subject to government licensing schemes that invest executive officers with overly broad discretion to suppress speech.	22
C. Plaintiffs have standing because Defendants’ prepublication review regimes chill protected speech.....	23
D. Plaintiffs have standing because they face a credible threat of enforcement for non-compliance.....	25

III. Plaintiffs' claims are ripe.26

Conclusion.....27

Certificate of Compliance.....28

Certificate of Service.....29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	6
<i>Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby</i> , 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975)	13, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	25, 26
<i>Barone v. City of Springfield</i> , 902 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2019)	14
<i>Chesapeake B&M, Inc. v. Harford Cty.</i> , 58 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21, 23, 26
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2008)	15
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	23
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	4, 20, 23
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	21
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	15
<i>Harman v. City of New York</i> , 140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Janus v. Am. Council of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	7
<i>Jefferson Cty. v. Acker</i> , 210 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Kyle-Label v. Selective Serv. Sys.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D.N.J. 2019)	6
<i>Mansoor v. Trank</i> , 319 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2003)	8, 23

<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23, 25
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States (Pentagon Papers)</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	18
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	1, 5, 7
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	4
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	20
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	14
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 502 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 487 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Horton</i> , 693 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972).....	5, 13, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union (NTEU)</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	1, 6, 7, 8
Order, <i>United States v. Snepp</i> , No. 78-92-A (E.D. Va. 1978), 1979 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 6.....	3
<i>Weaver v. U.S. Info. Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7, 8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	2
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8

Other Authorities

115 Cong. Rec. H3300 (daily ed. May 3, 2017).....12

115 Cong. Rec. S2750 (daily ed. May 4, 2017)12
